than the respective functional currencies of the Group entities. The Group and Company also have trade
and other receivables (including intergroup balances) and trade and other payables (including intergroup
balances) denominated in foreign currencies; and also hold cash and cash equivalents denominated in
foreign currencies for working capital purposes.

The Group closely monitors foreign currency risk and enters into hedging transactions when deemed
necessary. No hedging transactions were entered into in 2024 (2023 nil).

The Group’s and Company’s currency exposure is as follows:

Foreign currency sensitivity
The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the US Dollar and
Pound sterling and Australian dollar exchange rates, with all other variables held constant for the Group.
The impact on the Group’s and the Company’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of
monetary assets and liabilities.  The Group’s and Company’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all
other currencies is not considered material.

 Change in

USD/GBP rate
Effect on profit
before tax $000

Effect on other
components of equity $000

2024 +10%
-10%

1
(1)

-
-

2023 +10%
-10%

(15)
15

-
-

 Change in
USD/AUD rate

Effect on profit
before tax $000

Effect on other
components of equity $000

2024  +10%
-10%

388
(388)

(122)
122

2023  +10%
-10%

250
(250)

(56)
56

Etherstack plc
Financial report for the year ended 31 December 2024

Notes to the Consolidated and Company Financial Statements

63

18.  Leases

Right-of-use assets

Right-of-use assets are presented in the statement of financial position as follows:

Office Buildings   Group

   2024   2023

   $’000   $’000

At 1 January 700 697

Additions 649 -

Disposals  (158) -

Exchange Differences (59) 3

At 31 December 1,132 700

Depreciation

At 1 January (512) (294)

Charge for the year (200) (212)

Disposals 158 -

Exchange Differences 49 (6)

At 31 December (505) (512)

Carrying amount 31 December 627 188

Lease liabilities

Lease liabilities are presented in the statement of financial position as follows:

   Group

   2024   2023

   $’000   $’000

Current  192 223

Non-current 475 50

Total 667 273

With the exception of short-term leases and leases of low-value underlying assets, leases are reflected on
the balance sheet as a right-of-use asset and a lease liability. Variable lease payments which do not depend
on an index or a rate (such as lease payments based on a percentage of Group sales) are excluded from
the initial measurement of the lease liability and asset. The Group classifies its right-of-use assets in a
consistent manner to its property, plant and equipment.

Each lease generally imposes a restriction that, unless there is a contractual right for the Group to sublet